
Financial Report
Results as of December 31, 2025

(Unaudited)



Summary of Revenue, Expenses and Net Position
(December 31, 2025 – Unaudited)

Revenue

• General Fund revenue (Charges for Services & 
Other) is $18.64M compared to a budget of 
$19.53M, an unfavorable variance of $897K.

• Special Revenue Funds (Grants) is $2.39M 
compared to a budget of $3.82M, an unfavorable 
variance of $1.42M.

• Total Revenue is $21.03M compared to a budget of 
23.35M, an unfavorable variance of $2.32M.

Expenses

• Salary, Tax, and Benefits is $7.12M compared to a 
budget of $8.30M, a favorable variance of $1.18M.

• Other Operating Expense is $14.65M compared to a 
budget of $15.54M, a favorable variance of $887K.

• Indirect Cost/Cost Allocation is $5.32M compared to 
a budget of $6.43M, a favorable variance of $1.11M.

• Total Expense is $27.09M compared to a budget of 
$30.27M, a favorable variance of $3.18M.

Net Position: is ($6.06M) compared to a budget of ($6.92M), a favorable variance of $854K.



All Funds/Divisions by Type
Budget to Actual

NOTES:
1) CHARGES FOR SERVICES INCLUDES FY26 Q1 AND Q2 WRITE-OFF (ANY 

OUTSTANDING AMOUNT OLDER THAN 12 MONTHS AS OF DECEMBER 2025). 
PHARMACY REVENUE LOWER THAN BUDGETED DUE TO TIMING.

2) NEVADA MEDICAID WRAP TRUE-UP/LOOK-BACK PAYMENTS FOLLOWING 
COMPLETION OF NEW PPS RATE REVIEW (PAID DIFFERENCE BETWEEN INTERIM 
RATE AND FINALIZED RATE).

3) FY26 ADOPTED BUDGET INCLUDED EIGHT ELIGIBILITY WORKERS THAT WOULD 
HAVE BEEN 100%-GRANT FUNDED WHO WERE NOT HIRED DUE TO CHANGING 
FEDERAL PRIORITIES. ADDITIONALLY, SOME RYAN WHITE REIMBURSEMENTS WERE 
DELAYED DUE TO FUNDING CONSTRAINTS.
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Percentage of Revenues and Expenses 
by Department

(December 31, 2025)
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Revenues by Department
Budget to Actuals

NOTES:
1) RYAN WHITE SELF-PAY WRITE-OFF EXCEEDS TOTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICES 

THROUGH Q2 FY26.  
2) REFUGEE HEALTH CLINIC PATIENT ENCOUNTERS REDUCED BY 98% YEAR-OVER-

YEAR.  NEGATIVE REVENUE DUE TO CONTRACTUAL ADJUSTMENTS/WRITE-
OFFS FROM PRIOR PERIODS EXCEEDING REVENUE.

3) PATIENT ENCOUNTERS TRENDING 9% UNDER PRIOR FISCAL YEAR DUE TO 
INTEGRATING PROVIDERS ACROSS SH AND PC CLINICS.

4) FY26 ADOPTED BUDGET INCLUDED EIGHT ELIGIBILITY WORKERS THAT WOULD 
HAVE BEEN 100%-GRANT FUNDED WHO WERE NOT HIRED DUE TO CHANGING 
FEDERAL PRIORITIES.

5) BH INCUBATOR GRANT ENDED IN FY25, ALL FY26 EXPENSES AND REVENUES 
ARE GENERAL FUNDED AND WILL BE UPDATED IN FIRST BUDGET 
AUGMENTATION.
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Expenses by 
Department

Budget to Actuals
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NOTES:
1) GRANT-FUNDED VACANCIES ARE DRIVING SAVINGS THROUGH Q2 FY26.
2) REFUGEE HEALTH CLINIC PATIENT ENCOUNTERS REDUCED BY 98% YEAR-OVER-

YEAR.
3) BH FTE ALLOCATIONS UPDATED FOLLOWING END OF THE STATE INCUBATOR 

GRANT AND PROVIDER TIME AND EFFORT ADJUSTMENTS.  ALLOCATIONS WILL 
BE UPDATED IN FIRST AUGMENTATION TO REFLECT CHANGES.

4) DEFERRED ORDERING AND BILLING IN DECEMBER THAT IS RECORDED IN 
JANUARY.
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Patient Encounters
By Department

NOTE 1: PATIENT ENCOUNTERS INCLUDE VISITS PROVIDED BY LICENSED INDEPENDENT PRACTITIONERS (LIPS) AND NURSES.  FY25 AND FY26 SEXUAL HEALTH CLINIC ENCOUNTERS DO NOT INCLUDE SELECT NURSE VISITS THAT 
ARE NOW PROVIDED IN THE PRIMARY AND PREVENTIVE CARE DIVISION.  



Patient Encounters
By Clinic



Financial Report
Categorization

Statement Category – 
Revenue Elements

Charges for Services
Fees received for medical services 
provided from patients, insurance 
companies, Medicare, and Medicaid.

Other

Medicaid MCO reimbursements (the 
wrap), administrative fees, and 
miscellaneous income (sale of fixed 
assets, payments on uncollectible 
charges, etc.).

Grants
Reimbursements for grant-funded 
operations via Local, State, Federal, and 
Pass-Through grants.

Statement Category 
– Expenses Elements

Salaries, Taxes, and 
Benefits

Salaries, overtime, stand-by pay, retirement, health insurance, long-term 
disability, life insurance, etc.

Travel and Training
Mileage reimbursement, training registrations, hotel, flights, rental cars, 
and meeting expenses pre-approved, job-specific training and 
professional development.

Supplies Medical supplies, medications, vaccines, laboratory supplies, office 
supplies, building supplies, books and reference materials, etc.

Contractual
Temporary staffing for medical/patient/laboratory services, subrecipient 
expenses, dues/memberships, insurance premiums, advertising, and 
other professional services.

Property/Capital 
Outlay

Fixed assets (i.e. buildings, improvements, equipment, vehicles, 
computers, etc.)

Indirect/Cost 
Allocation

Indirect/administrative expenses for grant management and allocated 
costs for shared services (i.e. Executive leadership, finance, IT, facilities, 
security, etc.)



Month-to-Month Comparisons
Year-to-Date revenues and expenses by department and by type.



YTD by Month – December 30, 2025
By Department



YTD by Month – December 30, 2025
By Type



Questions?



MOTION Motion to Accept the December 2025 Year to 
Date Financial Report, as presented.
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